
 

 

 
DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER- CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES 

 

Date: Tuesday 27th July, 2021 
Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Equality and Inclusion Report - 2019 and 2020 

 
 

 3 - 24 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors , , M Smiles 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact , ,  
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration 

 

Submitted to: Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities, 27 
July 2021 

 

Subject: Equality and Inclusion Report – 2019 and 2020 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive Member notes the findings and progress outlined in the Equality and 
Inclusion Report spanning 2019 and 2020 (Appendix 1) and approves the proposed 
actions set out within the report to promote continuous improvement. 

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report 

urgent? 

Decision No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The report ensures 
compliance with legal 
requirements in relation to 
publication of diversity and 
workforce data. 

Not applicable. The report sets out how the 
Council aims to improved 
inclusion within local 
communities and its 
workforce. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

There is no direct impact on any ward from the recommendations of this report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report presents the Council’s Equality and Inclusion Report for 2019 and 2020 and 
asks the Executive Member to agree a number of actions to improve outcomes for local 
communities and the Council’s workforce. 
 

Why does this report require a member decision? 
 
2. The Council’s Scheme of Delegation gives the Executive collective responsibility for 

corporate strategic performance, together with associated action. 
 

3. Equality and diversity, fair decision-making and the need to tackle inequalities in 
outcomes is of critical importance to overall community wellbeing and cohesion within 
Middlesbrough and so is integral to the Council’s Strategic Plan. 
 

Report Background 
 

4. The Equality Act 2010 placed a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) on local authorities 
and other bodies. The broad purpose of the PSED is to integrate consideration of 
equality and good relations into day-to-day business. It requires equality considerations 
to be reflected into the design of policies (including internal policies) and the delivery of 
services, and for these issues to be kept under review.  
 

5. This PSED is supported by specific regulations that place additional duties upon the 
Council. In particular the Council is required to publish a range of data to demonstrate 
its compliance with the PSED and on the composition and equality of its workforce.  
 

6. The Council’s Annual Equality and Inclusion Report ensures that these duties are met 
and that all relevant data is published, in line with statutory requirements.  

 
7. The publication of the report covering 2019 was significantly delayed due to the impact 

of COVID-19 on the Council’s business-as-usual operations, therefore the report 
presented to today’s meeting (Appendix 1) covers both 2019 and 2020 and: 

 

 describes and compares the diversity of Middlesbrough’s population and the 
Council’s workforce, alongside appropriate comparators; 

 sets out how the Council complies with its duties under the Equality Act 2010; and 

 summarises progress to date in actions taken to improve equality and inclusion 
outcomes for local communities and the Council’s workforce, and sets out further 
action to be taken in the next year. 
 

8. The report and associated datasets will be published on the Council’s Open Data site 
following today’s meeting. 

 
9. The report finds that: 

 

 Middlesbrough is a diverse town and its diversity continues to grow. Diversity is 
positive and to be celebrated. 

 The diversity of the Council’s workforce is broadly equivalent to local diversity, with 
the exception that BAME (Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic) communities are 
underrepresented. This is an issue for local government generally, and there are 

Page 4



3 

signs of improvement in Middlesbrough. However, more needs to be done, 
particularly given the growth of BAME communities within the town. 

 The Council has an appropriate suite of policies in place to protect employees from 
discrimination, and there is no significant evidence of direct discrimination within the 
Council’s operations. More employees are being transparent about their diversity, 
and this is a positive trend. 

 However, it is acknowledged that unconscious bias exists within all individuals and 
organisations. It is therefore appropriate to implement additional checks and 
initiatives to counteract such bias in all areas of the Council’s operations. 

 The Council is introducing a number of initiatives in support of its equality objectives 
and the wider inequalities agenda, and should ensure that it can demonstrate the 
impact of these initiatives on those with protected characteristics within local 
communities. 

 Continuous improvement is dependent upon engagement with local communities, 
and the Council should ensure that its revised approach to community engagement 
takes the opportunity to build dialogue with all communities in the town, and not just 
communities of place. 
 

10. The action plan for 2021/22 at the conclusion of report responds to these findings and 
also to two unprecedented worldwide events arising in 2020/21. 
 

11. As previously reported to the Executive, the disproportionate impacts of the COVID-19 
pandemic exposed the inequalities that exist within societies across the world, 
including within Middlesbrough, and these matters will be addressed in the Council’s 
recovery planning with partners. 
 

12. The murder of George Floyd while in police custody in Minneapolis on 25 May 2020, 
sparked worldwide protests in support of the Black Lives Matter movement. On 14 
October 2020, full Council carried a motion acknowledging the issue of racism in 
societies, and committing the Council to a programme of training on Black History and 
providing and promoting literature and media representing the Black experience in 
libraries and other settings. The action for 2021/22 incorporates the actions required by 
Council. 

 

13. In response to the Black Lives Matter protests, the UK Government appointed a 
Commission on Race and Ethnic Disparities, which reported on 13 March 2021. The 
Council will consider the Government’s responses to the findings of this report during 
the year. 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
14. That the Executive Member notes the findings and progress outlined in the Equality 

and Inclusion Report spanning 2019 and 2020 (Appendix 1) and approves the 
proposed actions set out within the report to promote continuous improvement. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
15. To demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the PSED and related requirements to 

publish related data, and to demonstrate to all stakeholders the Council’s commitment 
to improving equality and inclusion within Middlesbrough and within its workforce. 

 

Page 5



4 

Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
16. The Council could choose to present the data within this report within two more 

separate reports (e.g. one regarding equality objectives and another on workforce 
data). However, this is not recommended, as bringing all data together in one report 
provides for coherent analysis and response and is in line with the Council’s 
commitment to openness and transparency. 

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
17. The report and its associated action plan, demonstrates how the Council does and will 

continue to meet its various statutory duties in relation to equality and inclusion, 
including those set out in the Equality Act 2010. 

 
Financial 
 
18. It is anticipated that all actions proposed in this report are achievable within existing   

and planned budgets. 
 

Policy Framework 
 
19. Current and planned activity outlined is consistent with the aims and priorities of the 

Strategic Plan, so this report does not seek to vary the Council’s Policy Framework.   
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
20. The Equality and Inclusion action plan for 2021/22 (set out at the end of Appendix 1) 

has been subject to Level 1 (screening) equality impact assessment (at Appendix 2). 
This assessment identified that no negative differential impacts on diverse groups and 
communities within Middlesbrough is anticipated from the delivery of the action plan. 

 
Risk 
 
21. The Council’s approach to equality and inclusion will have a positive impact on a 

number of risks within its strategic risk register in the short and longer-term. In 
particular its commitment to ensuring the workforce is representative of local 
communities should impact positively on risk 08-027 – the potential inability to recruit or 
retain key staff, impacting negatively on Council Services. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision 
 
22. Subject to approval, the action plan included within the Equality and Inclusion Report 

for 2019 and 2020 will be implemented, with progress assessed as part of Directorate 
Performance Reviews to ensure delivery. 

 
Appendices 
 
1 Equality and Diversity Report 2019 and 2020 
2 Equality and Inclusion Action Plan 2021/22 – Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial 

screening assessment 

Page 6



5 

Background papers 
 
22/11/17 Executive Member for Finance and Governance; Annual Equality and Inclusion 

Report 2017 
19/02/19 Executive Member for Finance and Governance; Annual Equality and Inclusion 

Report 2018 
 
Contact: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 
Email:  paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 

Page 7

mailto:paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk


6 

Appendix 1: Equality and Inclusion Report 2019 and 2020 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Equality Act 2010 places a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) on the Council. 

The PSED requires that when taking decisions the Council must have due regard to 
the need to: 

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
2. The protected characteristics are:  
 

 age; 

 disability; 

 gender reassignment; 

 marriage and civil partnership; 

 pregnancy and maternity; 

 race;  

 religion or belief; 

 sex; and 

 sexual orientation. 
 

3. All individuals have some of the protected characteristics and so would be covered 
by the provisions of the Act when experiencing discrimination due to these 
characteristics. Some conditions (e.g. menopause) also are covered under several 
characteristics. 
 

4. Discrimination by association is also covered by the Act, protecting, for example, 
carers from being treated less favourably because their caring responsibilities for an 
elderly or disabled person. 
 

5. The Act states that compliance with this duty may involve: 
 

 removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 

 taking steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 
and 

 encouraging persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionately low. 

 
6. The PSED states consideration should also be given to the steps involved in meeting 

the needs of disabled persons where they are different from the needs of people who 
are not disabled including, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons’ 
disabilities. 

Page 8



7 

7. The Act is supported by specific regulations, which place additional duties upon the 
Council, including the requirement to publish information to demonstrate its 
compliance with the PSED and to prepare and publish one or more specific and 
measurable objective it thinks it should achieve to enable it to meet the general 
PSED. 

 
Purpose of the Equality and Inclusion Report 
 
8. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 describe and compare the diversity of Middlesbrough’s population and the 
Council’s workforce, alongside appropriate comparators; 

 set out how the Council complies with its duties under the Equality Act 2010; and 

 summarise progress to date in actions taken to improve equality and inclusion 
outcomes for local communities and the Council’s workforce, and set out further 
action to be taken in the next year. 

 
Diversity within Middlesbrough 
 

Population 
 
9. Middlesbrough’s current population is estimated to be 140,980 (2019 mid-year 

population estimate, ONS). It is one of the smallest local authorities in the country by 
population and by area, and so has a high population density, at 26.17 people per 
hectare compared with 4.32 in England overall. 

 
Age 

 
10. The town’s population overall is younger than both regional and national averages, 

with 20.08% of the population aged 15 and under, compared with 19.22% in the UK 
overall. 
 
Disability 

 
11. Life expectancy and the overall health of the local population in Middlesbrough is 

generally significantly worse than the England average, and those i
[...]
eking 
employment (down from 9% in 2018/19). 

Page 17



16 

75. Changes to the Council’s apprenticeship strategy have now been agreed to allocate 
priority to care leavers, in line with the Council’s legal responsibility as corporate 
parent. 

 
Diversity of volunteers 

 
76. The Council recognises the significant and valuable role that volunteering can play in 

delivering discretionary public services and in providing opportunities to local 
residents to raise their aspirations and improve job prospects. 
 

77. The Council’s volunteer workforce has remained largely static since 2018, standing at 
474 in 2020. 35.7% of volunteers provided equality monitoring data, and of these 
61% were female and 86.55% identified as White, with 11.7% BAME (1.75% 
undeclared), figures in line with the previous two years. 

 

 
How the Council complies with the Equality Act 2010 
 
78. The Council’s maintains a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for 

Middlesbrough that sets out in detail historic, current and projected outcomes for the 
people of Middlesbrough across a range of themes and identifies where these 
outcomes differ for people from different backgrounds. The statistics within the 
‘Diversity in Middlesbrough’ section are drawn from the JSNA. 

 
79. The JSNA is used to inform the development of the Council’s strategies, equality 

objectives and wider commissioning intentions, in line with the PSED. 
 

80. The Council’s equality objectives are embedded within its Strategic Plan. During the 
period of this report, the Council’s equality objectives were: 

 

 Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour head-on. 

 Ensuring Middlesbrough has the very best schools. 

 Working with communities to redevelop Middlesbrough’s disadvantaged estates. 
 
81. In February 2021, Council approved a revised Strategic Plan for the period 2021-24 

which included nine strategic priorities, three of which are also the Council’s equality 
objectives for this period: 

 

 We
[...]
shes impact assessments where these relate to decisions taken by 
elected members or delegated to officers. 

Page 19



18 

91. Outcomes from hate incident monitoring are monitored by the Strategy, Information 
and Governance service with recommendations for improved procedures made to 
services where appropriate. 
 

92. The Council is strongly-focused on employee engagement. A corporate Employee 
Engagement group is chaired by the Chief Executive, and an Equality and Inclusion 
Group is chaired by the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration 
as Corporate Management Team Lead on this agenda. In addition there are monthly 
Disability Network and BAME Network group meetings. 

 
Action taken during 2019 and 2020 to improve equality and inclusion 
 
93. The following additional actions were taken during 2019 and 2020 to improve equality 

and inclusion: 
 

Within Middlesbrough: 
 

In line with its equality objectives, the Council has: 
 

 made significant investments and improvements into its approach to community 
safety, including a new neighbourhood warden team, to provide community 
reassurance; 

 completed its £1.3m school improvement programme to support increased 
educational attainment, targeted as appropriate; and 

 launched a range of social regeneration initiatives, including the launch of the ’50 
Futures’ and expanded the guaranteed interview scheme to improve the lives of 
disadvantaged communities and groups across Middlesbrough. 

 
In addition, the Council has: 

 

 Implemented an integrated approach to the management and provision of 
support to those with complex needs;  

 coordinated an effective local emergency response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
engaging with and supporting vulnerable groups where required; and 

 made significant progress in improving Children’s Services following the 
‘Inadequate’ outcome of the 2019 Ofsted ILACS inspection, seeing the rate of 
children looked after by the Council begin to 
[...]
orthcoming 
national campaigns on encouraging men and women 
into roles that they would not traditionally apply for 
and promote to local schools and communities. 

Marketing and 
Communications  

31/03/22 

Explore whether the Council can allocate priority for 
entry level roles to its apprentices, care leavers and 
other appropriate groups. 

Community Learning 31/03/22 

Examine underlying causes of staff absence and put 
in place targeted initiatives to address any issues 
arising. 

Human Resources 31/03/22 

 
97. The above actions will be monitored on a monthly basis as part of Directorate 

Performance Reviews to ensure delivery. 
 

Page 22



21 

Appendix 2: Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening assessment 
 

Subject of assessment: Equality and Inclusion Action Plan 2021/22 

Coverage: Overarching / crosscutting  

This is a decision 

relating to: 

 Strategy  Policy  Service  Function 

 Process/procedure  Programme  Project  Review 

 Organisational change  Other (please state) 

It is a: New approach:  Revision of an existing approach:  

It is driven by: Legislation:   Local or corporate requirements:  

Description: 

Key aims, objectives and activities 

The document sets actions to improve equality and inclusion within Middlesbrough and within the Council’s workforce 

during 2020/21. 

Statutory drivers 

Equality Act 2010. 

Differences from any previous approach 

This document supersedes the action plan set out in the Annual Equality and Inclusion Report 2018. 

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate) 

Elected members, employees of the Council, local communities and businesses, partners. 

Intended outcomes 

To ensure that the Council’s commitment to promoting equality and inclusion clearly articulated and communicated to all 

stakeholders, and that the Council continues to comply with the duties of the Equality Act 2010. 

P
age 23



22 

Live date: As soon as the report is approved. 

Lifespan: 2021/22 financial year.  

Date of next review: Reviewed on an annual basis, with information on progress to be published on the Council’s website and social media. 

Screening questions 
Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

individual Human Rights as enshrined in UK 

legislation? 

   

No. Delivery of the actions within the Equality and Inclusion Action Plan 

2021/22 will not contravene human rights as identified in national 

legislation. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse 

differential impacts on groups or individuals 

with characteristics protected in UK equality 

law? Could the decision impact differently on 

other commonly disadvantaged groups? 

   

No. The actions are aimed at reducing inequalities within Middlesbrough 

and within the Council’s workforce and apply to all protected 

characteristics. As a result there are no concerns that the actions could 

have a disproportionate adverse impact on groups or individuals with 

characteristics protected in national legislation. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

relationships between different groups, 

communities of interest or neighbourhoods 

within the town? 

   

No. The plan commits to improving community engagement within the 

town, which will result in direct benefits for cohesion. As a result there are 

no concerns that the proposed plan could have an adverse impact on 

community cohesion.   

Assessment completed by: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 

Date: 17/06/2021 

LMT approver: Erik Scollay, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration 

Date: 17/06/2021 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	1 Equality and Inclusion Report - 2019 and 2020



Minutes of the meeting


Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children's 
Services 

27 July 2021 

 

 
 

DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
A meeting of the Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children's Services was held on Tuesday 27 
July 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , M Smiles 
 

 
OFFICERS: S Blood and P Stephens 
  
 
21/1 EQUALITY AND INCLUSION REPORT - 2019 AND 2020 

 
 The Strategic Director for Adult social care and Health integration submitted a report that 

asked the Executive Member to note the findings and progress outlined in the Equality and 
Inclusion Report spanning 2019 and 2020 (Appendix 1) and approve the proposed actions set 
out within the report to promote continuous improvement. 
 
The report presents the Council’s Equality and Inclusion Report for 2019 and 2020 and asked 
the Executive Member to agree a number of actions to improve outcomes for local 
communities and the Council’s workforce. 
 
The report required a decision as the Council’s Scheme of Delegation gives the Executive 
collective responsibility for corporate strategic performance, together with associated action. 
Equality and diversity, fair decision-making and the need to tackle inequalities in outcomes is 
of critical importance to overall community wellbeing and cohesion within Middlesbrough and 
so was integral to the Council’s Strategic Plan. 
 
The report outlined that the Equality Act 2010 placed a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) on 
local authorities and other bodies. The broad purpose of the PSED was to integrate 
consideration of equality and good relations into day-to-day business. It required equality 
considerations to be reflected into the design of policies (including internal policies) and the 
delivery of services, and for these issues to be kept under review. 
 
This PSED was supported by specific regulations that place additional duties upon the 
Council. In particular the Council was required to publish a range of data to demonstrate its 
compliance with the PSED and on the composition and equality of its workforce. 
 
The Council’s Annual Equality and Inclusion Report ensures that these duties are met and 
that all relevant data is published, in line with statutory requirements. 
 
The publication of the report covering 2019 was significantly delayed due to the impact of 
COVID-19 on the Council’s business-as-usual operations, therefore the report presented to 
today’s meeting (Appendix 1) covers both 2019 and 2020 and: 
 

 describes and compares the diversity of Middlesbrough’s population and the Council’s 
workforce, alongside appropriate comparators; 

 sets out how the Council complies with its duties under the Equality Act 2010; and 

 summarised progress to date in actions taken to improve equality and inclusion 
outcomes for local communities and the Council’s workforce, and sets out further 
action to be taken in the next year. 

 
The report provided details of the key findings and outlined that the action plan for 2021/22 at 
the conclusion of the report responds to these findings and also to two unprecedented 
worldwide events arising in 2020/21. 
 
OPTIONS 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
The Council could choose to present the data within this report within two more separate 
reports (e.g. one regarding equality objectives and another on workforce data). However, this 
was not recommended, as bringing all data together in one report provides for coherent 



27 July 2021 

 

analysis and response and was in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and 
transparency. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Executive Member notes the findings and progress outlined in the Equality and 
Inclusion Report spanning 2019 and 2020 (Appendix 1) and approves the proposed actions 
set out within the report to promote continuous improvement. 
 
REASON 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 
To demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the PSED and related requirements to publish 
related data, and to demonstrate to all stakeholders the Council’s commitment to improving 
equality and inclusion within Middlesbrough and within its workforce. 
 
 

The decision will come into force after five working days following the day the decision  was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures 

 
 

 
 
 


